RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER TO CANCEL GPS SERVICES WITH VERIZON CONNECT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER FOR GPS SERVICES FROM SAMSARA, INC. UTILIZING TENNESSEE STATE CONTRACT NO.: 71019;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2022-238 City has utilized Verizon Connect for GPS services used by the fleet maintenance department; and

WHEREAS, staff has since reviewed the services and pricing for the Verizon Connect GPS service and compared the same against the offerings of other vendors; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends canceling the services through Verizon Connect and in place thereof acquiring GPS services from Samsara, Inc., pursuant to Tennessee State Contract No.: 71019 for use by for fleet maintenance; and

WHEREAS, local governments are allowed to use state contracts to purchase goods and services directly from holders of contracts with the state, as authorized by Tenn. Code Ann. §12-3-1201; and

WHEREAS, the services are available pursuant to Tennessee State Contract No.: 71019, the city will need to submit purchase orders to Samsara, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the service is estimated to be \$47,344.20 for fiscal year 2025 subject to increase with the addition of more units; and

WHEREAS, the funding is available in various accounts.

Now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. That the City Manager is authorized to cancel the current GPS services through Verizon Connect by executing the necessary change order.

SECTION II. That the city manager is authorized to execute a purchase order to Samsara, Inc., for the purchase of GPS services estimated to be \$47,344.20 for fiscal year 2025 subject to increase with the addition of more units.

SECTION II. That the board finds that the actions authorized by this resolution are for a public purpose and will promote the health, comfort, and prosperity of the citizens of the city.

SECTION III. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the public welfare requiring it.

ADOPTED this the 6th day of August, 2024.

ATTEST:	PATRICK W. SHULL, MAYOR
ANGELA MARSHALL, DEPUTY CITY REC	ORDER
APPROVED AS TO F	FORM:
RODNEY B. ROWLE	TT, III, CITY ATTORNEY